Discontinued operations - - 5,440,359 5,440,359

8,043,432 - - 8,043,432

6 PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATMENTS

In order to present consolidated financial statements that are comparable to the consolidated financial

statements of Sonae MC after the end of the corporate reorganization process mentioned in Note 4, pro

forma consolidated financial statements were prepared.

60

Financial Statements 2018

These pro forma consolidated financial statements have retroactively reversed all movements of the sale or

carve-out of activities for the period prior to 2017, which implied:

- no inclusion in this pro forma financial statement of the contributions of all the disposal activities;

- non-existence of accounts receivable or payable to disposal entities;

- anticipation of amortization of subordinated bond loan, in the amount of 400,000,000 euro, and

cancellation of the related interest at 31.12.2017.

The reconciliations for the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and for the Pro Forma

Consolidated Income Statements of 31 December 2018 and 2017 are presented below:

31 Dec 2018
Adjustments

Unaudited

31 Dec 2018 Pro-

Forma

Unaudited

Net assets

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (Note 8 and 9) 1,504,291,000 - 1,504,291,000

Goodwill 446,613,429 - 446,613,429

Investments 20,673,846 - 20,673,846

Deferred tax assets 31,025,591 - 31,025,591

Other non-current assets 9,345,776 - 9,345,776

Total Non-Current Assets 2,011,949,642 - 2,011,949,642

Inventories 396,767,259 - 396,767,259

Trade receivables 123,073,991 (71,771,411) 51,302,580

Other current assets 148,021,425 (867,669) 147,153,756

Investments 1,231,414 - 1,231,414

Cash and bank balances 78,235,498 20,583,450 98,818,948

Total Current Assets 747,329,587 (52,055,630) 695,273,957

Non-current assets held for sale - - -

TOTAL ASSETS 2,759,279,229 (52,055,630) 2,707,223,599

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY:

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company 729,849,315 - 729,849,315

Non-controlling interests 31,145,956 - 31,145,956

TOTAL EQUITY 760,995,271 - 760,995,271

LIABILITIES:

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Loans 657,881,978 - 657,881,978

Other non-current liabilities 23,143,388 (268,711) 22,874,677

Deferred tax liabilities 95,559,665 (58,606) 95,501,059

Provisions 9,570,442 - 9,570,442

Total Non-Current Liabilities 786,155,473 (327,317) 785,828,156

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Loans 48,841,228 (131,236) 48,709,992

Trade payables 832,109,114 (49,051,625) 783,057,489

Other current liabilities 331,178,143 (2,545,452) 328,632,691

Total Current Liabilities 1,212,128,485 (51,728,313) 1,160,400,172

- - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,998,283,958 (52,055,630) 1,946,228,328

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,759,279,229 (52,055,630) 2,707,223,599

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale

61

Financial Statements 2018

31 Dec 2017
Adjustments

Unaudited

31 Dec 2017 Pro-

Forma

Unaudited

Net assets

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (Note 8 and 9) 1,990,848,707 (511,823,472) 1,479,025,235

Goodwill 553,339,386 (106,462,572) 446,876,814

Investments 53,765,866 (32,586,965) 21,178,901

Deferred tax assets 56,857,992 (34,802,802) 22,055,190

Other non-current assets 20,152,898 (9,501,567) 10,651,331

Total Non-Current Assets 2,674,964,849 (695,177,378) 1,979,787,471

Inventories 713,020,919 (316,735,793) 396,285,126

Trade receivables 85,264,416 (30,681,718) 54,582,698

Other current assets 187,565,573 (54,034,931) 133,530,642

Other investments 179,881 (81,664) 98,217

Cash and bank balances 162,378,843 (68,687,418) 93,691,425

Total Current Assets 1,148,409,632 (470,221,524) 678,188,108

Assets classified as held for sale 782,540 - 782,540

TOTAL ASSETS 3,824,157,021 (1,165,398,902) 2,658,758,119

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY:

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company 693,545,511 38,458,263 732,003,774

Non-controlling interests 92,016,336 (62,975,831) 29,040,505

TOTAL EQUITY 785,561,847 (24,517,568) 761,044,279

LIABILITIES:

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Loans 620,484,413 (49,780,988) 570,703,425

Other non-current liabilities 415,789,765 (395,100,257) 20,689,508

Deferred tax liabilities 122,806,483 (31,563,605) 91,242,878

Provisions 14,659,973 (7,301,822) 7,358,151

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,173,740,634 (483,746,672) 689,993,962

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Loans 181,238,135 (12,705,744) 168,532,391

Trade payables 1,177,803,571 (468,951,689) 708,851,882

Other current liabilities 505,812,834 (175,477,229) 330,335,605

Total Current Liabilities 1,864,854,540 (657,134,662) 1,207,719,878

- - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,038,595,174 (1,140,881,334) 1,897,713,840

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,824,157,021 (1,165,398,902) 2,658,758,119

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale

62

Financial Statements 2018

Turnover 4,307,504,540 - 4,307,504,540

Gains and losses on investments 1,942,721 - 1,942,721

Other income 102,549,139 - 102,549,139

Cost of goods sold and materials consumed (3,003,067,240) - (3,003,067,240)

External supplies and services (488,382,505) - (488,382,505)

Employee benefits expense (522,970,216) - (522,970,216)

Other expenses (44,565,613) - (44,565,613)

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (146,210,542) - (146,210,542)

Provisions and impairment losses (13,232,978) - (13,232,978)

Profit from continuing operations before interests, dividends, share of profit or loss

of joint ventures and associates and tax
193,567,306 - 193,567,306

Dividends received during the year 100,450 - 100,450

Share of profit or loss of joint ventures and associates (446,603) - (446,603)

Financial income 3,776,300 (1,027,727) 2,748,573

Financial expense (72,717,552) 56,887,371 (15,830,181)

Profit from continuing operations before tax 124,279,901 55,859,644 180,139,545
- - -

Income tax expense (13,065,287) (12,743,873) (25,809,160)

Profit from continuing operations for the year 111,214,614 43,115,771 154,330,385

Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations after taxation 540,456,346 (43,115,771) 497,340,575

Consolidated profit/(Loss) for the period 651,670,960 - 651,670,960

Attributable to owners of the Company:

Continuing operations 108,607,597 43,115,771 151,723,368

Discontinued operations 540,346,997 (43,115,771) 497,231,226

648,954,594 - 648,954,594

Attributable to non-controlling interests:

Continuing operations 2,607,017 - 2,607,017

Discontinued operations 109,349 - 109,349

2,716,366 - 2,716,366

31 Dec 2018

Pro forma

Unaudited

 31 Dec 2018Restated
Adjustments

Unaudited

63

Financial Statements 2018

31 Dec 2017 Adjustments

Unaudited

31 Dec 2017

Pro forma

Unaudited

Turnover 5,589,557,018 (1,535,018,353) 4,054,538,665

Gains and losses on investments (9,347,882) 9,147,919 (199,963)

Other income 120,024,810 (35,842,523) 84,182,287

Cost of goods sold and materials consumed (3,884,374,078) 1,045,269,143 (2,839,104,935)

(Increase) /Decrease in prodution 351,870 (345,752) 6,118

External supplies and services (706,832,046) 246,979,482 (459,852,564)

Employee benefits expense (706,354,910) 218,148,032 (488,206,878)

Other expenses (81,718,301) 37,754,260 (43,964,041)

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (187,975,646) 54,197,878 (133,777,768)

Provisions and impairment losses (3,929,199) (45,178) (3,974,377)

Profit from continuing operations before interests, dividends, share of profit or loss

of joint ventures and associates and tax
129,401,636 40,244,908 169,646,544

Dividends received during the year 130,450 - 130,450

Share of profit or loss of joint ventures and associates (3,554,143) (2,206,829) (5,760,972)

Financial income 2,993,358 (2,344,927) 648,431

Financial expense (54,064,730) 36,873,699 (17,191,031)

Profit from continuing operations before tax 74,906,571 72,566,851 147,473,422
- - -

Income tax expense (39,231,049) 9,608,805 (29,622,244)

Profit from continuing operations for the year 35,675,522 82,175,656 117,851,178
- - -

Attributable to owners of the Company: - - -

Continuing operations 27,632,094 87,663,528 115,295,622

Discontinued operations - - -

27,632,094 87,663,528 115,295,622

Attributable to non-controlling interests: - - -

Continuing operations 8,043,428 (5,487,872) 2,555,556

Discontinued operations - - -

8,043,428 (5,487,872) 2,555,556

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS VERSUS PRO FORMA FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

7 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CLASS

At 31 December 2018, the categories and fair value of financial instruments were classified as follows:

Financial assets Notes

Financial assets

recorded at

amortized cost

Assets at fair

value through

the other

comprehensive

income

Assets at fair

value through

the income

statment

Others non-

financial assets Total

As at 31 December 2018

Non-current assets

Other investments 12 - - 16,589,032 - 16,589,032

Other non-current assets 13 9,345,776 - - - 9,345,776

9,345,776 - 16,589,032 - 25,934,808

Current assets

Trade receivables 15 123,073,991 - - - 123,073,991

Other receivables 16 50,360,094 - - - 50,360,094

Investments 12 - 1,231,414 - - 1,231,414

Cash and bank balances 21 78,235,498 - - - 78,235,498

251,669,583 1,231,414 - - 252,900,997

261,015,359 1,231,414 16,589,032 - 278,835,805

64

Financial Statements 2018

Financial liabilities Notes

Passivos ao

custo

amortizado

Passivos

registados ao

justo valor

através de outro

rendimento

integral

Passivos

registados ao

justo valor

através de

resultados

Outros passivos

não financeiros Total

As at 31 December 2018

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans 24 403,000,000 - - - 403,000,000

Bonds 24 254,870,409 - - - 254,870,409

Obligations under finance 24 and 25 11,569 - - - 11,569

Other non-current liabilities 27 833,587 - - 22,309,801 23,143,388

658,715,565 - - 22,309,801 681,025,366

Current liabilities

Bank loans 24 45,579,391 - - - 45,579,391

Bonds 24 2,996,380 - - - 2,996,380

Obligations under finance 24 and 25 17,170 - - - 17,170

Other loans 24 66,582 181,705 - - 248,287

Trade payables 29 832,109,114 - - - 832,109,114

Other payables 30 80,479,676 - - - 80,479,676

961,248,313 181,705 - - 961,430,018

1,619,963,878 181,705 - 22,309,801 1,642,455,384

At 31 December 2017, the categories and fair value of financial instruments were classified as follows:

Financial assets Notes

Loans and

accounts

receivable

Available for

sale

Derivates

(Note 26) Sub-total

Assets not

convered by

IFRS 7 Total

As at 31 December 2017

Non-current assets

Other investments 12 9,919,677 2,403,706 - 12,323,383 - 12,323,383

Other non-current assets 13 19,884,724 - - 19,884,724 268,174 20,152,898

29,804,401 2,403,706 - 32,208,107 268,174 32,476,281

Current assets   -

Trade receivables 15 85,264,416 - - 85,264,416 - 85,264,416

Other receivables 16 61,201,495 - - 61,201,495 - 61,201,495

Investments 12 - - 179,881 179,881 - 179,881

Cash and bank balances 21 162,378,843 - - 162,378,843 - 162,378,843

308,844,754 - 179,881 309,024,635 - 309,024,635

338,649,155 2,403,706 179,881 341,232,742 268,174 341,500,916

Financial liabilities Notes

Derivates

(Note 26)

Financial

liabilities

recorded at

amortised cost Sub-total

Liabilities

not

covered by

IFRS 7 Total

As at 31 December 2017

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans 24 - 337,457,361 337,457,361 - 337,457,361

Bonds 24 - 282,306,545 282,306,545 - 282,306,545

Obligations under finance 24 and 25 - 708,477 708,477 - 708,477

Other loans 24 - 12,030 12,030 - 12,030

Other non-current liabilities 27 - 402,889,842 402,889,842 12,899,923 415,789,765

- 1,023,374,255 1,023,374,255 12,899,923 1,036,274,178

Current liabilities

Bank loans 24 - 121,452,497 121,452,497 - 121,452,497

Bonds 24 - 57,970,806 57,970,806 - 57,970,806

Obligations under finance 24 and 25 - 491,416 491,416 - 491,416

Other loans 24 1,248,119 75,297 1,323,416 - 1,323,416

Trade payables 29 - 1,177,803,570 1,177,803,570 - 1,177,803,570

Other payables 30 - 117,850,258 117,850,258 - 117,850,258

1,248,119 1,475,643,844 1,476,891,963 - 1,476,891,963

1,248,119 2,499,018,099 2,500,266,218 12,899,923 2,513,166,141

65

Financial Statements 2018

Financial Instruments recognized at fair value

In accordance with the requirements of IFRS 13, the fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at

fair value correspond to the following fair value hierarchy levels (see Note 2.1.a))

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets measured at fair value

Investments (Note 12) - - 16,589,032 - - -

Derivatives (Note 12 and 26) - 1,231,414 - - 179,881 -

- 1,231,414 16,589,032 - 179,881 -

Financial liabilities measured at fair value

Derivatives (Note 26) - 181,705 - - 1,248,119 -

- 181,705 - - 1,248,119 -

31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

8 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the periods ended as at 31 December 2018 and 2017, the movements in Property, plant and

equipment as well accumulated depreciation and impairment losses are made up as follows:

Land and

Buildings

Plant and

Machinery
Vehicles

Fixtures and

Fittings

Other Tangible

Assets

Tangible assets

in progress

Total property,

plant and

equipment

Gross assets:

Opening balance as at 1 January 2017 1,364,266,242 1,424,680,843 25,532,902 130,151,241 46,267,312 30,457,184 3,021,355,724

Investment 10,675,277 4,923,220 300,025 547,006 553,520 221,463,889 238,462,937

Acquisitions of subsidiaries 1,443,695 2,624,130 115,936 272,562 61,597 - 4,517,920

Disposals (33,512,680) (83,685,531) (1,363,557) (4,903,884) (3,733,628) (1,307,543) (128,506,823)

Exchange rate effect (9,741) (2,067) (9,037) (104,841) (3,627) - (129,313)

Transfers 24,614,675 162,297,952 2,234,762 14,475,160 3,968,151 (210,890,793) (3,300,093)

Opening balance as at 1 January 2018 1,367,477,468 1,510,838,547 26,811,031 140,437,244 47,113,325 39,722,737 3,132,400,352

Discontinued operations (Note 4.1 and 4.2) (255,685,471) (430,544,251) (5,224,786) (39,100,364) (9,800,505) (11,547,541) (751,902,918)

Investment 24,664,513 5,421,932 268,576 515,164 353,534 209,519,011 240,742,730

Acquisitions of subsidiaries (Note 4.3) 77,979 155,399 18,450 50,776 84,692 - 387,296

Disposals (61,720,398) (48,681,372) (1,227,340) (5,615,509) (2,975,569) (6,920,226) (127,140,414)

Exchange rate effect (6,271) 1,189 (4,326) (91,932) (3,956) - (105,296)

Transfers 12,749,473 165,680,482 2,152,996 14,072,929 3,935,780 (202,144,666) (3,553,006)

Closing balance as at 31 December 2018 1,087,557,293 1,202,871,926 22,794,601 110,268,308 38,707,301 28,629,315 2,490,828,744

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses

Opening balance as at 1 January 2017 397,006,243 869,466,288 19,585,347 94,171,195 38,615,360 110,824 1,418,955,257

Depreciation of period 22,146,037 112,539,407 1,549,869 12,773,646 3,578,133 - 152,587,092

Impairment losses of the period (Note 32) 507,782 297,594 - 10,991 15,066 22,164 853,597

Acquisitions of subsidiaries 1,173,261 1,542,374 62,161 245,035 208,206 - 3,231,037

Disposals (7,517,315) (73,220,963) (1,297,747) (4,593,733) (3,680,413) - (90,310,171)

Exchange rate effect (4,611) - (3,592) (75,729) (2,564) - (86,496)

Transfers 382,921 (231,994) (230,077) (430,709) (252,510) - (762,369)

Opening balance as at 1 January 2018 413,694,318 910,392,706 19,665,961 102,100,696 38,481,278 132,988 1,484,467,947

Discontinued operations (Note 4.1 and 4.2) (67,420,152) (257,245,574) (3,701,449) (26,503,408) (7,374,844) (177,319) (362,422,746)

Depreciation 21,557,515 106,233,077 1,667,968 12,249,216 3,525,169 - 145,232,945

Impairment losses of the period (Note 32) 12,985,845 632,289 - 242,270 - 44,331 13,904,735

Reversals of impairment losses (Note 32) (7,385,495) (18,857) - (25) - - (7,404,377)

Acquisitions of subsidiaries (Note 4.3) 9,928 45,430 5,439 16,365 10,048 - 87,210

Disposals (22,872,942) (42,850,057) (1,197,740) (5,339,853) (2,938,021) - (75,198,613)

Exchange rate effect (3,906) 42 (1,834) (72,719) (3,317) - (81,734)

Transfers (143,309) (351,281) (612) (381,883) (19,556) - (896,641)

Closing balance as at 31 December 2018 350,421,802 716,837,775 16,437,733 82,310,659 31,680,757 - 1,197,688,726

Carrying amount

As at 31 December 2017 953,783,150 600,445,841 7,145,070 38,336,548 8,632,047 39,589,749 1,647,932,405

As at 31 December 2018 737,135,491 486,034,151 6,356,868 27,957,649 7,026,544 28,629,315 1,293,140,018

The investment includes the acquisition of assets of approximately 209 million euro (221 million euro in

2017), associated with the openings and remodelling of stores.

66

Financial Statements 2018

The caption "Depreciation for the year" of Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets includes 35.9

million euro (54.2 million euro as at 31 December 2017) transferred to discontinued operations.

Disposal in the years 2018 and 2017 can be analysed as follow:

Land and

Buildings

Plant and

Machinery
Vehicles

Fixtures and

Fittings

Other Tangible

Assets

Tangible assets

in progress

Total property,

plant and

equipment

Gross assets:

Disposals (9,272,912) (46,653,801) (1,227,340) (5,601,297) (2,975,569) (6,914,128) (72,645,047)

Sale and Leaseback (52,447,486) (2,027,571) - (14,212) - (6,098) (54,495,367)

Closing balance as at 31 December 2018 (61,720,398) (48,681,372) (1,227,340) (5,615,509) (2,975,569) (6,920,226) (127,140,414)

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses

 Disposals (6,276,522) (41,528,368) (1,197,740) (5,326,860) (2,938,021) - (57,267,511)

Sale and Leaseback (16,596,420) (1,321,689) - (12,993) - - (17,931,102)

Closing balance as at 31 December 2018 (22,872,942) (42,850,057) (1,197,740) (5,339,853) (2,938,021) - (75,198,613)

Carrying amount

Disposals (2,996,390) (5,125,433) (29,600) (274,437) (37,548) (6,914,128) (15,377,536)

Sale and Leaseback (35,851,066) (705,882) - (1,219) - (6,098) (36,564,265)

Land and

Buildings

Plant and

Machinery
Vehicles

Fixtures and

Fittings

Other Tangible

Assets

Tangible assets

in progress

Total property,

plant and

equipment

Gross assets:

 Disposals (3,388,192) (82,691,672) (1,363,557) (4,903,884) (3,733,628) (1,307,543) (97,388,476)

Sale and Leaseback (30,124,488) (993,859) - - - - (31,118,347)

Closing balance as at 31 December 2017 (33,512,680) (83,685,531) (1,363,557) (4,903,884) (3,733,628) (1,307,543) (128,506,823)

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses

 Disposals (2,118,643) (72,348,866) (1,297,747) (4,580,740) (3,680,413) - (84,026,409)

Sale and Leaseback (5,398,672) (872,097) - - - - (6,270,769)

Closing balance as at 31 December 2017 (7,517,315) (73,220,963) (1,297,747) (4,580,740) (3,680,413) - (90,297,178)

Carrying amount

Disposals (1,269,549) (10,342,806) (65,810) (323,144) (53,215) (1,307,543) (13,362,067)

Sale and Leaseback (24,725,816) (121,762) - - - - (24,847,578)

During the period ended at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017, several sale and leaseback

transactions were accounted for by the Group. The accounting values of the disposed assets, approximately,

36.6 million euro (24.8 million euro as at 31 December 2017), corresponds to 6 real estate food retail assets

located in Portugal (5 real estate food retail assets located in Portugal in 2017). These operations resulted in

a cash inflow of 82.8 million euro (36.9 million euro as at 31 December 2017) and generated a net capital

gain of approximately, 37.4 million euro (10.8 million euro as at 31 December 2017) (Note 39).